FORM PTO-1595

OM8 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

(Rev. 6-93)

REC

11-15-2000



IEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101515795

Atty Docket No. 38949/201470

101313703	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 11.6.00 Vince D'Amelio Marshall Martin Van Domelen John Kerry Hobbs Mike Tyberghein Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Rock-Tenn Company
	Internal Address
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 504 Thrasher Street
Security Agreement Change of Name Other:	City: Norcross State: Georgia Postal Code: 30071
Execution Date: July 13, 2000	Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application numbers(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application.	tion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/614,974	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	attached?
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Name: John S. Pratt Internal Address: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP Suite 2800	Enclosed The Commissioner is authorized to charge any deficiency in the required fee or credit any over payment to Deposit Account No. 11-0855.
Street Address: 1100 Peachtree Street City: Atlanta State: GA Zip 30309-4530	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Deposit account number:
	11-0855
no Notile	
9. Statement and signature.	ETHIS SPACE
	ETHIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true an Local Company of the statement of	ETHIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	ETHIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true an James L. Ewing, IV, Reg. No. 30,630	d correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. UA / Ju Signature Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011232 FRAME: 0903

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Vince D'Amelio, Marshall Martin Van Domelen, John Kerry Hobbs and Mike Tyberghein have invented certain improvements in "Structures and Processes for Packaging Perishable and Other Products" for which an application was filed on July 12, 2000 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, ROCK-TENN COMPANY, a Georgia corporation having its principal place of business at 504 Thrasher Street, Norcross, Georgia 30071, desires to purchase same:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ROCK-TENN COMPANY, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ROCK-TENN COMPANY, in and for the United States and its territories, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, in and to the invention therein set forth and in and to any patent which may issue on said application or any reissue, renewal, divisional, or continuation thereof; and we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made.

PATENT REEL: 011232 FRAME: 0904

Inventors: Vince D'Amelio, et al Filed: July 12, 2000 ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of

July , 2000.

Vince D'Amelio

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS.

MY COMMISSION

COUNTY OF Gwinnett)

On this 13 day of 3014, 2000, before me, a notary public,

came Vince D'Amelio, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and

deed.

(SEAL)

Rochael J. Goode Notary Public

My Commission expires:

2

Inventors: Vince D'Amelio, et al

Filed: July 12, 2000 ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this i3 day of

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF Gwinnett) ss.

On this 13 day of July, 2000, before me, a notary public, came Marshall Martin Van Domelen, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

My Commission expires:

Kachael J. Goode Notary Public

Inventors: Vince D'Amelio, et al

Filed: July 12, 2000 ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of July , 2000.

John Kerry Hobbs

STATE OF GEORGIA) ss. COUNTY OF Gwinnett)

On this 13 day of _______, 2000, before me, a notary public, came John Kerry Hobbs, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION
EXPIRES
MAR. 17, 2002

PUBLIC
GE

COUNTY

Kachael J. 60000

My Commission expires:

Inventors: Vince D'Amelio, et al

Filed: July 12, 2000 ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF Gwinnett) ss.

RECORDED: 11/06/2000

On this 13 day of 3000, before me, a notary public,

came Mike Tyberghein, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and

deed.

(SEAL)

Rachael J. Goode

My Commission expires:

5